Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Taylor & Sons Limited 00067032
In the Couit case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardff 277 of 2009
Dustrict Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full -tWe (a)

name(s) and Alistair Gareth Wardell and Nigel Mornson of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11/13 Penhill
Road, Cardiff CF11 9UP

address(es) of
administrator(s)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To

Not
(b Insert date (b} 9 Apnl 20090 (b) 8 October 2010

Signed /"_p L

~Joint Administrator
Dated /1 / i

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact C/O Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11/13 Penhiil Road, Cardiff, CF11 SUP
information in the box opposite but if

you do, it will help Compames House to
contact you if there is a query on the

form
The contact information that you give Tel/Fax
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

publc record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

06/11/2010 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




@ Grant Thornton

11

12

13

14

Quz Ref AGW/SJH/ALW /T00183/7

To the Creditots

3 November 2010

Dear Surs

Taylor & Sons Limited - In Administration (the Company)

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Read
Cardiif CF11 5UP

T +44 (0)25 2023 5591
F +44 (0129 2066 7498
www grant thornton co uk

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff District Registry Number

277 of 2009

INTRODUCTION

Following the appomnunent of Nigel Mornison and myself as joint admurustrators of the
Company by directors on ¢ April 2009, T now report on the progress of the adrmunistration

stnce my interim report dated 3 September 2010 to date

On 15 September 2010, I obtained a Court Order extending the perod of the administranon
until 7 October 2011 1n accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986, m order to allow for the Company's property and other remaining assets to be

realised

I enclose Form 2 248 together with an account of my receipts and payments for the pertod
ended 8 Qctober 2010 (Appendix I) in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules

1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 the

functions of the admunistrators are to be exeraised by any or all of them

Chartered Accountants
Marnbes §irm witen Grand Thoenton tnternabonal Lid

Grant Tharion UK LLP s 3 Emiled Ratally paitnershep regstered in England and Wales: No OC307742 Regisiared elfice Grant Thoenlon Housa Mellon Sireel, Euston Squata Londen NW1 2EP

Alist of membare s zvatzble tram our regislered office

Grant Thornton UK |LLP 1s authonsed and teguialed by the Finanaal Servicas Authonly fof ivesimenl busnass.

ANsLof personnel permiltad by Granl Tharnkon 1o actept app as nsolvency 5 and ol their resp authonsing bodies may be nspeciad al the above address



21

31

32

33

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company's statutory details are as follows

registered number

registered office

former wrading addresses

PROGRESS REPORYT

67032

¢/ o Grant Thoraton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road

Cardaff

CF11 9UP

Regent Street
Button Ferry
Neath
SA112]A

5/6 Curran Road
Carcuff
CF10 5DF

Canal Parade
Cardiff
CF10 5H]

The strategy for the realisation of the Company's assets was detailed 1n the proposal report

dated 2 June 2009

Recespts and payments since my last report are detailed i the attached recespts and payments

account, Appendix

The Company's property i1 Canal Parade, Cardiff 1s being marketed for sale, a number of
offers have been recetved and are being considered Exchange of contracts has taken place on
the Company's property in Briton Ferry and completion 1s expected to take place 1n early

November 2010

Page 2




41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

CLAIM AGAINST COMPANIES HOUSE

The Company has a potential claim against Compames House 1n relauon to the events
detatled below

Priot to 1ts admunistration the Company had a turnover of approximately £30mlhion per

annum and employed significant numbers of people in the South Wales area and 1n associated
operations overseas One of the Company’s major customers was Corus

I instructed solictors, Bond Pearce LLP (Bond Pearce) to review the potenual claim

Bond Peatce has established that Companies House received an order of the Court to wind
up Taylor & Son Limited (company number 05044596) and not the Company, Taylor & Sons
Limited, on 12 Febmary 2009 The Court reference was 10566 of 2008 There was
apparently no company number on the order and no covenng form It 1s alleged thata
Companies House employee incorrectly wrote the Company number 67032 on the order and
that Companies House then processed the order agamnst Taylor & Sons Lamited tn error The
wrong company was then shown as being 1n liquidanon on the Companies House register

Bond Pearce advised that Compantes House removed the entry when L G Williams &
Prichard (the Company’s solicitor in this matter) contacted them on 23 Febroary 2009

Dunng the period which the Company was ecroneously shown as being in hquidation at
Companies House, 1t 5s alleged that serious consequences flowed from the mustake mncluding

a  there was increased pressure from the Company's creditors,

b a Credit Safe report dated 10 March 2009 obtamed by Bond Peazce drew on
mnformauon from Companies House recording the Company as bemng wound up,

¢ Corus advised the Company that they had not been awarded three contracts wotth
£600,000 each, which would otherwise have been awarded to them, because of the
above report The contracts were specifically for the construction of three hfe boat
stations for the RINLI We are advised that the Company would have made
substanual profits on those contracts, and

d  suppliers demanded payment tmmedsately or the retarn of ther goods and
equipment

The directors believe that the mistake, caused creditor panic and cancelled contracts and was
a serious factor which lead the Company to enter into admimstratton on 9 April 2009

Bond Pearce considers that the Company may have a claim against Companies House for
negligent mus-statement or otherwise

The joint admunsstrators have no funds to progress the clam and mtend to assign 1t to a third
party, for a price to be agreed, in order to realise funds 1n the admunistration  Accordingly, we

are writing to potentally interested parunes (including creditors) to establish whether there 1s

Page 3




410

411

412

413

51

52

any interest i purchasing the course of action

The claim 1s at the same time being offered to other parties who may be interested 1n
pursuing 1t and the Adminsstrators’ duty 1s to maximise the value obtaned on the assignment

Please note that

a  1t1s a matter for the jomt adminsirators to decide which bid o accept and they are
not obliged to accept the highest offer,

b the jomt administrators have the right to reject all offers,

¢ we reserve the nght to seek clanfication of offers and to enier nto correspondence
with any bidder,

d we may summon a meetng of creditors oz correspond with creditors 1if so advised
concerning the bids,

e 1in the event that we consider that there 1s little difference between the offers, we
reserve the night to nvite further bids,

f  we may 1if we so wish reveal the terms of the onginal bids 1f we decide to hold a
further round of bidding, and

g we reserve the nght to apply to the court for direcuons and/or sanction as to which
offer should be accepted

Ia the event that you ate interested in purchasing the claim, please confirm your interest 1n

wnting and state at what price you wish to purchase the claim by no later than 25 November
2010

Please note that there 1s an estumated shortfall due to Lloyds TSB Ple (the Bank) of
£3 7mullion and any recoveries from this claim, net of costs, would have to be signuficantdy

hugher than the amount of the shortfall in order to result 1n the possibility of a drvidend to
unsecured creditors

LIABILITIES AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The position with secured creditors has not changed since our last report dated 3 September
2010

Preferential creditors
Preferential claims of £174,846 have been agreed and £159,921 was pad to the date of the

receipts and payment account The balance relates to a deferred dividend, which will be paid
1n due course

Page 4




53

54

61

62

63

Prescribed part
As one of Lloyds TSB Plc's (the Bank) debentures pre-dates 15 September 2003, there 15 no

prescribed part of floating charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors
under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Unsecured creditors
We continue to estimate that there wall be no dividends to unsecured creditors in this matter

ADNINISTRATORS’' REMUNERATION

As there will be no funds available for unsecured creditors, Rule 2 106(5A) to the Insolvency
Rules provides that the joint administrators' remuneration is to be approved by secured
creditors, namely the Bank and Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limted I have obtained

thetr approval to draw remuneration to date according to tme properly given by me and my
staff in attending to matters ansing in the admantstration

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix IT a
summary of my tme costs to 3 November 2010 by grade of staff and type of work Total
time costs to 3 November 2010 amount to £559,171 representing 2,258 hours at an average
of £248 per hour Disbursements to 3 November 2010 amount to £6,629 Remuneration of
£305,000 and disbursements of £6,629 have been drawn to date

Detals of any matters which have had a significant impact on the time costs are mcluded 1n

the appendix, together with details of any disbursements charged dunng the period under
review

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Taylor & Sons Limited

AT ;

Alsstair Wardell
Jont Admunistrator

The affairs, business and property of Taylor & Sons Lamuted are being managed by Alistair
Wardell and Nigel Mornison, appoimnted joint administrators on 9 Apnl 2009

Page §




Taylor & Sons Limited
(In Admumstration)

Floating charge receapts and payments account for the penod Appendix |

from 9 Apnl 2009 10 8 October 2010
Statement of affairs 942009 10392010 492010 8102010 Total
RECEIPTS £ £ £ L
Freehold land and property 5,500,000 00 440,000 00 000 440,000 00
Stock and work 1n progress 600,000 00 60,194 00 000 60,194 00
Contracts 000 100 000 100
Goodwill 000 300 000 300
Plant and machmnery 750,000 00 308,691 75 000 308,691 75
Book debts 1,300,000 00 1,386,135 12 1,237 40 1,387,372 52
Wages recharged to Cyrus 000 1,135 86 000 1,135 86
Rent recenved from Cyrus 000 51,000 00 000 51,000 00
VAT bad debt relief clam 000 71,831 31 00D 71,831 3t
Hure purchase surplus 000 3,978 70 000 3,978 70
Miscelaneous refunds 000 1,268 03 000 1,268 03
Sales 000 100,132 04 000 100,132 04
Fixed charge VAT payable 000 66,000 00 000 G6 000 00
Floaung charge VAT payable 000 40,442 20 000 40,442 20
8,150,000 00 2,530,813 01 1,237 40 2,532,050 41

PAYMENTS

Durect expenses 797 89 000 797 89
Rates 336101 000 3,361 M
Heat & hght 22061 26 o0d 22,061 26
Truel 78191 000 78191
T'elephone 4,973 06 000 4,973 06
Professional Fees 3,900 00 000 3,960 00
Repairs & Mantenance 8,328 U8 000 8,328 98
Property Evpenses 2407 75 000 2,407 7%
PAYE/NI 51,881 34 Q00 51,881 36
Net wages 130,925 59 858692 139,512 51
Sundry trading expenses 4,082 82 Q00 4,082 82
Legal Fees 90,173 25 000 90,173 25
Agents fees 42,985 21 000 42,985 21
Insumnce 22,456 04 000 22,456 04
Banh charges 1,725 80 129 44 1,855 24
Fixed charge holder 545 060 00 0900 545,000 00
Factor's mnterest 104 97 000 104 97
Preparauon of statement of affars 19,421 57 000 19,421 57
Admuntstrators’ fees 305,000 00 000 305,000 00
Admimstrators' expenses 6,628 96 000 6,628 96
Pranung and postage of credstor reports 1,072 36 000 1,072 36
Debr collecuon fees 13,928 81 o000 13,928 81
Factonng termminauon fee 139,281 37 000 139,281 37
Stanonery and postage 114 000 114
Statutory adverusing 241 85 000 24185
Preferential creditors - dnadend of 100p i the f 156,951 95 2,969 26 159,921 21
Repayment of factors 472,946 08 000 472,946 08
Floaung charge holder 261,327 08 200 261,32708
FloaungVAT receable 78619 12 000 78,61912
Frued Ch Vat Recenvable 3,358 20 &00 3,358 20
VA control account 47 506 63 -17,142 52 30,364 11
Trade creditors 000 10,568 45 10,568 45
2,442,232 02 5,111 55 2,447,343 57
Balance m hand 88,580 99 23,874 15 84,706 84
2,530,813 01 1,237 40 2,532,050 41




SET ﬁuUGUEEOth V/ 30 SITUA] stB0)SNT) Ut SnUIAGY WH yumn %—Q:._OU YuYm »J1EI pIEPUEDS 18 ﬁum.ﬁnzu L1 UMGU—_E 102 Je ﬂ.ymwuﬂﬂu a3t sasudya nvv_uOn—.ﬁD mne

SJUBKIASINGSIA
0SE 55 GET Ainseaif
(114 4 14 ot Nao13 Bunyy
i1 k14 STt Aleanag

140

1139 124 8 ST JR3SILEEY

F AL

oLE S91 55T jesgsniupy

00z 86T S8T 1 J0[UDS

L1114 41} 4561 T Jo1uas

Japeuep

1144 [ET ird's JUEIS{SSY

58T -1 44 09z sabeuep

Ja3paag

S9¢€ L1413 SEE aIeDOSSY

sov s8¢ S9E 1opalg

set 0T O6E I3uped
01/¢iT 60/L/1 80/4/1

F 3 3 apain

$A0||0) SC 31e OT/Z/T PUT 60/2/T ‘80/£/T Bunuswwios Jeak au3 405 s33ed 3no abseyd Aunoy s,wal ayl

aY: 1z SINTUIO 10 $I0}IPaId O AQUIILAL 2PTUT 21T S21TL uﬂDuvm.ﬂ._._.Lu EHBOH_ I JO ST I[OPayIs RAOQE I UG UMOUS ST Hmﬁﬁm nayl ¢ oudﬁ&Oum&ﬁ ]t ZHDOE jTIino ﬁo@...a&u 1L Jjtls put m.—vdu.ﬂﬁ& v

51500 UL}

SIIITT0d AUIAODTH LNIWISHNGSIA ANV DNIDHYHDI 411 N NOLNYOHL INVHD 40 NOTLVNY1dX3

65 LT o OL1'655  {bb BGZ'Z rTevT _,nw 155'14 wﬁ 96% 6L E0Z b_om 690°EST ?ﬁ 154 lor sze o1 cos‘est Hwo 006 67 TLE “3 60 Tty 9z 011 12301
€0 05T wac 195'56 Zz 285 ez 8¢l ‘00 gzv'oT moo 521 T B0T 05 £26°S | 21 91¢ 00 0Ev'65 moa €81 £ 99 Yog ces'er 0S ZE Gurpey
iimm( ity Enshin g }zs,wllll “y B e ;ﬂl CEITTT
o6z MR 582'(61 6 902 5t ST ¢ SZbr'Tl ﬁmm EL J60 507 05 885'9% 00 £2T £ OpE ~cm £05 921 ?m 148 60 148 208 71 1S bt o vopesieay
i N (]
[v L2 DS b1y |4 - 00T D5 66/ £ ¢ 516 00 SIE _8 1 N uojieBpsanur
L1 627 B+ 00 982'sT1 0 £05 20 6t 05 LED'ET 5L 221 Gt £07 o7 182'9% Ko ocz {50 0¥t Srzices  leest 00 596 00 5601 jooe Eu&wm._w_
" w L \ B R e
s h oy, WMGM&T L s pueu
9 972 oix ' 152 616'6HT 199 T BY1 - 150 0£9'v2 v 991 S 202 54 636'S S 192 P06z SESLE'ES 12 861 b 09E 7 bIP'EL 4 0QRISIUILPY
Siey i e = el . T 1
Als Bay o 3 AN Bay £l IH MK Bry 4 SIH Ay Bay 3 H AaH Bny SIH
e e e [ S FOJRISHIRLPY - aanmsox3 Iebeuel , Jauned paepuis|

11 xipuaddy

0107 PquidacN ¢ 03 600Z VAV 6

SISATVNV LS00 dIWEL 6 IS
UONIPHRIUIRIPY UT - PIIULT| SUOG 7@ JO[AF |




